# In The Supreme Court of the United States

LADERRICK CAMPBELL Petitioner,

V.

STATE OF LOUISIANA Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE LOUISIANA SUPREME COURT

# REPLY TO OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**CAPITAL CASE** 

JELPI P. PICOU\*
G. BEN COHEN
THE CAPITAL APPEALS PROJECT
636 Baronne Street
New Orleans, LA 70113
(504) 529-5955

\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
BRIEF IN REPLY	1
I.The State's Opposition Brief Underscores Why The <i>Witt</i> Test Must Be Clarified And Tightened So That Courts Consistently Ensure that Capital Juries Are Fair and Impartial.	1
A. The State's Opposition Brief Expands The "Substantial Impairment Test" To Jurors With Mere Personal Aversion To Capital Punishment Even Where The Juror Indicates That She Can Set Aside Her Beliefs And Consider A Death Sentence.	.4
B. The State Does Not Contest That The Court Denied A Defense Challenge for Cause to A Juror Who Would Assign A Higher Burden of Proof for Mitigating Evidence Than Permitted by Law.	.6
II. The State's Opposition Brief Does Not Dispute Petitioner's Contention that the Standard for Determining Partiality Should Be Assessed Consistent with the Historical Underpinnings of the Sixth Amendment	8
CONCLUSION	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Commonwealth v. Lesher, 17 Serg. & Rawle 155 (Pa. 1828)
Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227, 246 (1999)14
State v. Campbell, 2006-KA-0286 (La. 2008).3, 4, 5, 7
State v. Higgins, 898 So. 2d 1219 (La. 2005)5
State v. Sonnier, 402 So. 2d 650 (La. 1981)7
U.S. v. Callender, 25 F. Cas. 239 (C.C.Va. 1800)11, 13, 15
Uttecht v. Brown, 127 S. Ct. 2218 (2007)3, 4, 5, 6
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. 412 (1985) passim
Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968)1, 3, 10
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend. VI
U.S. Const. amend. XIV10
Federal Statutes
Ch. 74, 1 Stat. 596, 2 (1798)12, 13, 15
State Statutes
La. C. Cr. P. Art. 79810
Other Authorities
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> , 100 YALE L.J. 1131 (1991)12, 13

Raoul Berger, Justice Samuel Chase v. Thomas Jefferson: A Response to Stephen Presser, 1990	
BYU L. REV. 873 (1990)11	l, 12
Stephen B. Presser, Et tu, Raoul? Or The Origina Misunderstanding Misunderstood, 1991 BYU L REV. 1475 (1991)	1.
Stephen B. Presser, <i>The Original Misunderstandi The English, the Americans and the Dialectic of Federal Constitutional Jurisprudence</i> , 84 NW. U. L. REV. 106 (1989)	o <i>f</i> U.
THOMAS GREEN, VERDICT ACCORDING TO CONSCIENT PERSPECTIVES ON THE ENGLISH CRIMINAL TRIAL	
Jury, 1200-1800 (1985)	
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 3 COMMENTARIES	11
